USER’S MANUAL
INTRINSICALLY SAFE POWER
SUPPLY AND ISOLATOR
ZS-30/1Ex
Ex version
IO.ZS-30.1Ex
APRIL 2025
APLISENS S.A., 03-192 Warszawa, ul. Morelowa 7

•  manufacturer’s name
•  CE mark
•  type designation ZS-30/1Ex
• product name
• serial number
• input and output signal values, explosion-proof construction feature, and certificate
designation:
• permissible values of: voltage, current, and power for intrinsically safe input circuit
• permissible capacitance and inductance of the input circuit
The intrinsically safe circuit is marked with the color blue.
Ordering procedure:
Intrinsically safe power supply-isolator type:
                                           ZS-30/1Ex/___ / ___ /
Nominal supply voltage of the input circuit
according to section 7.1
Output signal according to section 7.2
I (M1)     [Ex ia Ma] I
II (1) G   [Ex ia Ga] IIC
II (1) D   [Ex ia Da] IIIC
KDB  19ATEX0026
IECEx KDB 23.0003
IO.ZS-30.1Ex
6
Revision 03.A.003/2025.04
Examples of orders:
1. Intrinsically safe power supply-isolator in the standard version, i.e., with a nominal input
voltage UIN =24V and output signal 4…20mA:
ZS-30/1Ex
Note:
When powering APC-2000ALW, APR-2000ALW, and APR-2200ALW transmitters with the
display backlight on and the factory-installed 240Ω resistor connected, the standard version,
i.e., ZS-30/1Ex, should be selected..
2. Intrinsically safe power supply-isolator in non-standard version, i.e., with a nominal input
voltage UIN =15V and output signal 4…20mA :
ZS-30/1Ex/15V/4…20mA
7. TECHNICAL DATA
7.1 Input circuit
The input circuit is a current loop along with the cooperating intrinsically safe transmitter,
routed from the explosion-hazardous zone.
The input signal from the transmitter: 4…20mA.
Nominal input circuit supply voltage UIN 7.5V 15V 18V 20V 22V 24V
Maximum voltage on input circuit terminals
(<P+>,<P–>)
7.88V 15.75V 18.38V 21.0V 23.1V 25.2V
Operating supply voltage on input circuit
terminals <(P+>,<P–>)
6.8V 14.1V 16.5V 18.8V 20.6V 22.5V
Min. input voltage (for IIN=20mA) when
loaded with a transmitter generating a
4…20mA signal
UIN20 = UIN ∙ 0.65
Short-circuit current / Max. input circuit
current (<P+>,<P–>)
30 mA / 92 mA
7.2 Output circuit
Output signal (IOUT or UOUT) Load resistance Ro
4…20mA, 0…20mA 0…500
0…5mA 0…2k
0…5V, 1…5V, 0…10V, 2…10V  10k
7.3 Metrological parameters
Parameter name Parameter value
Accuracy  0.1%
Effect of load resistance fluctuations  0.05%
Effect of temperature fluctuations  0.01%/C
Time constant approx. 0.05 s (upon arrangement: 0.1 ÷ 1s)
7.4 Separation of circuits. Power supply
Separation of circuits all the circuits are galvanically separated
Test voltage between circuits               1.5kV 50Hz  EN 60079-11, EN 61010-1